s a l a r y  exceeds t h e  amount of S ix  Thousand Do l l a r s  ($6,000.00). 

( c )  No b a s i c  annui ty  s h a l l  exceed e ighty- f ive  percent  (85%) 

o f  average  annual  s a l a r y .  

(d )  The b a s i c  minimum annual  annui ty  s h a l l  no t  i n  any c a s e  

be  less than  One Thousand Two Hundred Do l l a r s  ($1,200.00) per  year  

p e r  member. 

Sec t ion  i 3 .  D i s a b i l i t y .  

( a )  Any member l e s s  than  s i x t y  (60) yea r s  of age,  who s h a l l  

become t o t a l l y  and permanently d i sab led  f o r  s e r v i c e ,  e i t h e r  menta l ly

[...]

earned by t h e  member and accru ing  t o  h i s  o r  her  c r e d i t  a t  t h e  d a t e  of 

dea th  f o r  t h e  per iod  of h i s  o r  he r  t o t a l  s e rv i ce .  

The spouse ' s  b a s i c  annual  annu i ty  s h a l l  n o t ,  i n  any c a s e ,  be l e s s  

t han  One Thousand Two Hundred Do l l a r s  ($1,200.00) per  year .  

(2)  Children.  The b a s i c  annual  annui ty  s h a l l  be One 

Thousand Eighty Do l l a r s  ($1,080.00) per  year  f o r  a minor c h i l d  up t o  

e igh teen  (18) yea r s  of age. The t o t a l  b a s i c  annual annui ty  f o r  c h i l d r e n  

s h a l l  n o t ,  i n  any case ,  exceed Three Thousand Two Hundred For ty  Dol la rs  

($3,240.00) per  year  f o r  t h r e e  ( 3 )  o r  more minor c h i l d r e n .